BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for increase in wastewater rates in Monroe County by K W Resort Utilities Corp.

DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0472-PCO-SU ISSUED: December 15, 2017

ORDER ACKNOWLEDGING MONROE COUNTY INTERVENTION

On July 27, 2017, pursuant to Chapter 367 and Section 120.569, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Monroe County filed a Motion to Intervene in this proceeding. Section 367.091(2), F.S., states as follows:

(2) Upon filing an application for new rates, the utility shall mail a copy of the application to the chief executive officer of the governing body of each county within the service areas included in the rate request. The governing body may petition the commission for leave to intervene in the rate change proceeding, and the commission shall grant intervenor status to any governing body that files a petition.

K W Resort Utilities Corp. is a Class A Utility providing wastewater service to approximately 2,061 customers in Monroe County. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.091(2), F.S., Monroe County's Motion to Intervene is hereby acknowledged.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Motion to Intervene filed by Monroe County is hereby acknowledged as set forth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that all parties to this proceeding shall furnish copies of all testimony, exhibits, pleadings, and other documents which may hereinafter be filed in this proceeding to:

Robert Scheffel Wright <u>schef@gbwlegal.com</u> John T. LaVia, III <u>jlavia@gbwlegal.com</u> Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Bush, Dee, LaVia & Wright, P.A. 1300 Thomaswood Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32308 Tel: (850) 385-0070 Fax: (850) 385-5416 Robert B. Shillinger, County Attorney <u>Shillinger-Bob@MonroeCounty-FL.gov</u> Cynthia Hall, Assistant County Attorney <u>Hall-Cynthia@MonroeCounty-FL.gov</u> Monroe County Attorney's Office 1111 12th Street, Suite 408 Key West, Florida 33040 Tel: (305) 292-3470 Fax: (305) 292-3516 ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0472-PCO-SU DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 15th day of December, 2017.

Carlotte S. Stauffer CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER

CARLOTTA'S. STAOFFER Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399 (850) 413-6770 www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is provided to the parties of record at the time of issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

KRM